

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV - 5 1997

ORIGINAL

Robert Wandruff Clerk
[Signature]
DEPUTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

S065575

IN RE STEVE ALLEN CHAMPION
PETITIONER,

)
) No. _____
) (Related Appeal:
) *People v. Champion,*
) Crim. No. 22955.)

ON HABEAS CORPUS.

)
)
)
)
)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

**PETITION
VERIFICATION
PROOF OF SERVICE**

(Volume 2 of 2 volumes)

KAREN KELLY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
California State Bar No. 118105
P.O. Box 520
Ceres, California 95307
Telephone: (209) 537-9270

Attorney for Petitioner
by Appointment of the California
State Supreme Court

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

I. STATEMENT OF UNLAWFUL CONFINEMENT Page -1-

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION Page -2-

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY Page -2-

IV. THIS PETITION IS TIMELY Page -4-

V. INTRODUCTION TO PETITIONER’S CLAIMS FOR RELIEF Page -17-

VI. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
CLAIMS RELATING TO THE TAYLOR HOMICIDE Page -23-

VI. A. Defense counsel provided constitutionally ineffective assistance
in failing to discover, present, and argue evidence that petitioner
could not have been involved in the Taylor crimes as he was in the
company of friends who were never considered viable suspects and
were detained by Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department deputies
at the time the Taylor crimes were being committed, did not match
the description of any suspect who law enforcement saw exiting the
suspect vehicle, and approached the officers from an area which
would have made it very difficult, if not impossible for him to have
been involved. Page -25-

VI. B. Defense counsel provided constitutionally ineffective assistance in
failing to discover, present, and argue evidence which indicated police
and the prosecutor had reliable information that four other persons were
actually responsible for the Taylor crimes. Page -32-

Robert Simms was one of the four men who
committed the Taylor crimes. Page -33-

The fourth man involved in the Taylor crimes was Michael Player. Page -36-

VI. C. Defense counsel provided constitutionally ineffective assistance in
failing to discover, present, and argue evidence that the physical
and clothing descriptions offered by witnesses did not fit that of
petitioner on the night of the Taylor crimes. Page -39-

VI. D. Defense counsel provided constitutionally ineffective assistance by failing to object to the prosecution's attempts to have witnesses identify petitioner as one of the men who entered the Taylor residence, in spite of the fact that the prosecution had assured both the court and counsel that it had no evidence that petitioner was present inside the Taylor home.	Page -43-
VI. E. Defense counsel failed to discover and present evidence that there was no physical or other evidence of petitioner's involvement in the Taylor crimes and that to the contrary, numerous pretrial identification attempts failed to identify petitioner as a suspect, fingerprint analysis did not implicate petitioner, and a secretly taped conversation between Evan Mallet and petitioner failed to yield any evidence that petitioner was involved in the Taylor crimes.	Page -48-
VI. F. Defense counsel failed to object to or impeach Cora Taylor's identification of petitioner.	Page -52-
VI. G. Defense counsel provided constitutionally ineffective assistance in failing to discover, present and argue (1) evidence that the graffiti which purportedly implicated petitioner in the Taylor crimes was authored by someone other than petitioner and did not represent that petitioner had been or would soon be involved in the Taylor robbery or otherwise implicate him in that offense and (2) that Deputy Williams' opinion that petitioner was associated with the crime through his association with alleged Crips and particularly Craig Ross was based on false information	Page -54-
VI. H. Defense counsel provided constitutionally ineffective assistance in failing to discover, present and argue evidence that the motive for the Taylor killing was personal retribution, undercutting the prosecution theory that the killing was part of, and motivated by, an ongoing conspiracy to rob and kill marijuana dealers.	Page -65-
Trial Counsel had not Tactical Reasons for the Acts and Omissions Complained of Above	Page -68-
VII. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS RELATING TO THE HASSAN HOMICIDE	Page -72-

VII. A. Defense counsel provided constitutionally ineffective assistance in failing to discover, present and argue evidence that the jewelry in petitioner's possession at the time of his arrest did not belong to Bobby Hassan. Page -75-

VII. B. Defense counsel provided constitutionally ineffective assistance in failing to discover, present and argue evidence that petitioner at the time of the Hassan crimes was at home or picking up his pay check Page -80-

VII. C. Defense counsel provided constitutionally ineffective assistance in failing to discover, present, and argue evidence that the identifications by Elizabeth Ms. Moncrief were so diverse and conflicting so as to be inherently unreliable and that the descriptions by Ms. Moncrief do not match petitioner. . . . Page -83-

VII. D. Trial Counsel provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to introduce readily available and significantly exculpatory forensic evidence Page -94-

VII. E. Trial counsel failed to request attorney, investigative, and expert support from the trial court, or utilize those funds authorized by the court prior to Skyers appointment. Page -97-

VII. F. Failure to properly object to the use of a secretly taped conversation between petitioner and Mallet both at pretrial stages and when used by the prosecution during its cross-examination of petitioner . . . Page -100-

VII. G. Trial counsel failed to properly object to the use of a secretly taped conversation between petitioner and Mr. Ross. Page -105-

VII. H. Defense counsel provided constitutionally ineffective assistance in failing to discover, present, and argue evidence of significant mental impairments from which petitioner was suffering as of the date of the Hassan crimes which would have precluded the jury from finding petitioner, if present at the victims' residence, possessed the intent to kill required for special circumstance liability Page -113-

VIII. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
CLAIMS RELATING TO THE JEFFERSON HOMICIDE Page -122-

VIII. A. Defense counsel provided constitutionally ineffective assistance by failing to discover and produce evidence that the Jefferson case was not similar to either the Hassan or Taylor crimes which would have precluded admission of the Jefferson evidence and undercut the prosecution's theory that petitioner was a participant in or at least had knowledge of all three incidents and its theory that petitioner's alleged knowledge of the Jefferson homicide evidenced the required mental state for finding the special circumstances to be true.	Page -125-
VIII. B Defense counsel provided constitutionally ineffective assistance in failing to object to introduction of the Jefferson crimes on grounds that the introduction of this other crimes evidence violated petitioner's due process rights, and Evidence Code §§ 352 and 1101.	Page -131-
VIII. C. Trial counsel was ineffective in failing to object on the ground that the evidence was inconsistent with the prosecutor's offer of proof.	Page -136-
VIII. D. Trial counsel was ineffective in failing to object to the prosecution's conspiracy evidence and argument.	Page -137-
IX. PENALTY PHASE CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	Page -142-
IX. A. Trial counsel was ineffective in failing to object to the prosecutor's argument that petitioner would kill if sentenced to life without the possibility of parole and that his demeanor should be used as a factor in aggravation	Page -144-
XI. B. Trial counsel failed to object to the prosecution's argument that an alleged lack of a mitigating factor was , as to each factor, to be considered a factor in aggravation.	Page -151-
XI. C. Defense counsel failed to discover and produce substantial mitigating evidence at the penalty phase of the trial.	Page -155-
X. PETITIONER'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE PROSECUTOR IMPLYING THAT PETITIONER HAD A CRIMINAL RECORD AND BY THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO GRANT A MISTRIAL	Page -220-

XI. DEFENSE COUNSEL’S CONFLICT OF INTEREST PREVENTED HIM FROM RENDERING EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL Page -222-

XII. THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL JOINDER OF PETITIONER’S CASE WITH THAT OF CRAIG ROSS DENIED PETITIONER DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND IN COMBINATION WITH PROSECUTORIAL BAD FAITH, INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AND ERRONEOUS TRIAL COURT RULINGS, RESULTED IN FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR GUILT AND PENALTY TRIALS-page -224-

XIII. CLAIMS OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT Page -247-

 XIII. A. The prosecutor knowing committed prejudicial misconduct when he secretly, without notice to petitioner’s counsel, applied to the trial court for permission to, and did, specially transport petitioner alone with Evan Mallet and then alone with Craig Ross for the purpose of inducing and tape recording self-incriminating conversations, and further manipulated the trial court’s calendar with a bogus motion to carry out his plan Page -249-

 XIII. B. The prosecutor committed prejudicial misconduct by knowingly misrepresenting to the trial court the purported similarities between the Jefferson killing and the Taylor and Hassan crimes including alleged similarities as to weapon and motive. Page -252-

 XIII. C. The prosecutor knowing committed prejudicial misconduct in that after he had represented to both defense counsel and the court that he had "no direct evidence Mr. Champion was inside the [Taylor] house" he proceeded to elicit and 11th hour identification from Cora Taylor and the inference that petitioner was not only involved in the conspiracy, but was the tallest of the three individuals who entered the residence, from Mary Taylor, knowing the contrary to be true. Page -255-

XIV. THE CALIFORNIA STATUTORY SCHEME UNDER WHICH PETITIONER WAS SENTENCED TO DEATH IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL Page -256-

XV. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS ON THE ISSUES OF GUILT, SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES AND PENALTY WARRANT REVERSAL Page -261-

XVI. EXECUTION AFTER PROLONGED CONFINEMENT UNDER SENTENCE OF DEATH Page -263-

XVII. EXECUTION BY LETHAL INJECTION CONSTITUTES
CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT Page -265-

XVIII. PETITIONER'S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES
INTERNATIONAL LAW Page -276-

PRAYER FOR RELIEF Page -278-

VERIFICATION Page -280-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adamson v. Ricketts</i> (9 th Cir. 1988) 856 F.2d 1011	257
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> (1988) 488 U.S. 51	230
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	154
<i>California v. Ramos</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 992	257
<i>Campbell v. Blodgett</i> (9 th Cir. 1993) 997 F.2d 522	149
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	147
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 335	222
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637	137
<i>Fetterly v. Paskett</i> (1991) 997 F.2d 1295	150
<i>Fierro v. Gomez</i> (N.D. Cal. 1994) 865 F.Supp. 1387	265, 270
<i>Fierro v. Gomez</i> (9 th Cir. 1996) 77 F.3d 301	265
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238	150, 154, 256
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (19) 430 U.S. 358.	148
<i>Gomez v. Fierro</i> (1996) 519 U.S. _____	265
<i>Greenawalt v. Stewart</i> (9 th Cir. 1997) 105 F.3d 1268	9
<i>Gregg v Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	148, 150, 154, 269
<i>Griffin v. California</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 609	147
<i>Hamilton v. Nix</i> (8 th Cir. 1987) 809 F.2d 463	137
<i>Henry v. Estelle</i> (9 th Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1423	133
<i>Herring v. Meachum</i> (2d Cir. 1993) 11 F.3d 347	236

<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343	149
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750	5, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464	12
<i>In re Hall</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 408	223
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 578	148
<i>Keenan v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 424	97
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 750	137
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> (1995) 514 U.S. _____	263
<i>Martinez v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 574	223
<i>McClesky v. Zant</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 467	9
<i>McKenzie v. Day</i> (9 th Cir. 1995) 57 F.3d 1461	274
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1378	133, 139
<i>Panico v. United States</i> (1963) 375 U.S. 29	147
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 457	259
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762	148
<i>People v. Chambers</i> (1964) 231 Cal.App.3d 23	229, 235
<i>People v. Champion</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 879	2, 4, 5, 6, 56, 64, 109, 111, 136, 138, 149, 150, 226, 227-230, 234, 236, 239, 241, 244
<i>People v. Chessman</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 467	264
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 69	53
<i>People v. Hogan</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 815	62, 63
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 219	146

<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 38	101, 232, 250
<i>People v. Ozuna</i> (1963) 13 Cal.App.2d 338	139
<i>People v. Poulin</i> (1972) 27 Cal.App.3d 54	132
<i>People v. Proce</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 390	229
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 388	132
<i>People v. Sheldon</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1163	263
<i>People v. Stanworth</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 820	263
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal. 3d 719.	144
<i>People v. Terry</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 362	146
<i>People v. Sergill</i> (1985) 138 Cal.App.3d 34	62
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 34	53
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883	8
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 509	9
<i>Ruffin v. Dugger</i> (11 th Cir. 1988) 848 F.2d 1512.	146
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 21 F.3d 1446	222
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> (1992) 112 S.Ct. 2114.	153
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	8
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> (1979) 436 U.S. 478	139
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1972) 328 U.S. 217	154
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> (4th Cir. 1982) 678 F.2d 1208	147
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> (9 th Cir. 1986) 780 F.2d 1472	229
<i>United States v. Marion</i> (1976) 404 U.S. 307	230

<i>United States v. Solivan</i> 937 F.2d 1146 (6th Cir. 1	62
<i>Wade v. Calderon</i> (9 th Cir. 1994) 29 F.3d 1312	260
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 441	222
<i>Winkler v. Keene</i> (1995) 7 F.3d 304	222
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280	148
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862	257, 258

CODES

CALIFORNIA CODES

Evidence Code section 352.	122, 131, 134, 139
Evidence Code section 720, subdivision (a)	62
Evidence Code section 780.	146
Evidence Code section 801, subdivision (a)	63
Evidence Code section 1101.	110, 111, 122, 131, 134
Evidence Code section 1102.	110, 111
Evidence Code section 1220	64, 104
Evidence Code section 1223	64, 104
Penal Code section 187	2
Penal Code sections 189	166, 167, 256
Penal Code section 190.2, subd. (a)(3)	3, 129
Penal Code section 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(i)	3, 129
Penal Code sections 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(vii)	3
Penal Code Section 190.3	151, 152

Penal Code Section 190.3	151, 152
Penal Code section 211,	2, 3
Penal Code section 459	2
Penal Code section 987.9	97
Penal Code section 1098	232
Penal Code § 1239, subd. (b)	173
Penal Code section 1473, subdivision (a)	2
Penal Code section 1538.5	100
Penal Code section 3604	175, 177, 179, 180
Penal Code Section 12022	3, 4

UNITED STATES CODES

28 U.S.C. section 2244(b)	9
---------------------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

CALIFORNIA

Article I, section 1	22, 23, 72, 122, 142, 224, 225, 247, 256, 263
Article I, section 7	22, 23, 72, 122, 142, 224, 225, 247, 256, 263
Article I, section 15	22, 23, 72, 122, 142, 224, 225, 247, 256, 263
Article I, section 17	22, 23, 72, 122, 142, 224, 225, 247, 256, 263
Article I, section 24	22, 23, 72, 122, 142, 224, 225, 247, 256, 263

Article VI, section 10 2

UNITED STATES

First Amendment 22, 23, 72, 122, 142

Fifth Amendment 22, 23, 72, 122, 142, 147, 247, 256, 263

Sixth Amendment 22, 23, 72, 122, 131, 134, 136, 141, 142,
147, 148, 150, 247, 256, 263

Eighth Amendment 22, 23, 72, 122, 134, 142, 148, 153, 154,
222, 246, 247, 256, 263

Fourteenth Amendment 22, 23, 72, 122, 142, 147, 153, 246,
247, 256, 263

OTHER

CALJIC No. 1.00 261

CALJIC No. 6.13 261

CALJIC No. 8.80 113
